No. 78, A.]

[Published August 8, 1957.

## CHAPTER 475

- AN ACT to amend 85.91 (1); and to create 85.30 (3) to (5) of the statutes, relating to littering highways and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.30 (3) to (5) of the statutes are created to read:

85.30 (3) The operator of every vehicle transporting waste or foreign matter on the highways of this state shall provide adequate facilities to prevent such waste or foreign matter from spilling on or along the highways

(4) The operator of any vehicle from which any type of debris or waste material is thrown or deposited on any highway shall be fined as provided in sub. (5).

(5) Any person who violates this section shall be fined \$25 for each offense.

SECTION 2. 85.91 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 2. 85.91 (1) of the statutes is an ended to read. 85.91 (1) Any person violating any provision of ss. 85.11, 85.12 (2), (3), (4) and (6), 85.15 (4), 85.16 (1), (2) and (8), 85.17 (1), (2), (4) and (5), 85.175, 85.176, 85.177, 85.18 (1), (4) to (6) and (8) to (11), 85.19 (2), (3) and (4), 85.21 to 85.23, 85.25 to 85.28, \* \* \* 85.31, 85.33, 85.34 (1), (2) and (4), 85.35, 85.39 (1) and (2), 85.40 (6), 85.44 (2) to (9), 85.45 (6), 85.50, 85.61, 85.63 to 85.66, 85.67 (2) to (7) and 85.69 aball he fined not loss than \$10 nor more than \$20 for the first offenge shall be fined not less than \$10 nor more than \$20 for the first offense and for the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$50.

Approved July 29, 1957.